Ltd., Patna,  we hereby  establish our
     confirmed irrevocable  Letter of  Credit in  favour  of
     your goodself  for account of Messrs Bihar State Food &
     Civil Supplies  Corpn. Ltd.,  East Boring  Road, Patna,
     for any  sum or sums not exceeding in all Rs. 86,00,000
     (say Rupees  eighty  six  lakhs  only)  outstanding  at
     anyone time  available by your drafts at sight drawn on
     Messrs Bihar  State Food  & Civil  Supplies Corpn. Ltd.
     without recourse  to drawers  for full invoice value of
     merchandise to  be described  in the invoice as : 62040
     tins of  Sizola Brand  Pure Mustard Oil packed in brand
     new leak  proof tins  of net  16 kgs.  each @  Rs.  137
     (Rupees  one   hundred  thirty  seven  only)  per  tin.
     Despatched from  Bombay accompanied  by  the  following
     documents :
     (i)  Signed detailed invoices in duplicate.
     (ii) Railway  Receipts  consigned  to  or  endorsed  in
          favour of  UNITED COMMERCIAL BANK marked ‘FREIGHT/

[...]

mentioned bill(s)  together with  all  other  expenses,
     demurrage and all such other charges incurred by you in
     connection with dishonoured bill (s).
          Notwithstanding  anything  contained  hereinbefore
     our liability  under this  bond is  restricted  to  Rs.
     86,00,000 (Rupees  Eighty Six  lacs  only)  apart  from
     charges enumerated  above and  it will  remain in force
     till 17.8.1978.  Unless a  claim under the guarantee is
     made against  us in  writing and  received by us before
     that date  all your  rights under  the  said  guarantee

[...]

86,00,000 and in terms of our letters
     date 24.6.1978, 27.6.1978 and 28.6.1978 and two letters
     of 19.7.1978,  under cover of which we had made payment
     of the  bills to you, we hereby call upon you to refund
     to us  the amount  of bills  viz. Rs. 85,84,456 (Rupees
     Eighty five  lacs eighty four thousand four hundred and
     fifty six)  together with  interest from  the  date  of

payment by us to you to the date of refund by you to us
     @ 15% per annum.
          In the  meantime, please  note that  the documents
     are held  by us  at your  sole risk and responsibility.